BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Southern)	
Pioneer Electric Company for Approval of)	Docket No. 24-SPEE-540-TAR
its Renewable Energy Program Rider Tariff.)	

NATIONAL BEEF PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC'S PETITION FOR INTERVENTION

Pursuant to K.A.R. 82-1-225, National Beef Packaging Company, LLC ("National Beef") hereby files this Petition to Intervene in the above-captioned matter. In support of its Petition, National Beef alleges and states the following:

- 1. National Beef is a retail ratepayer and direct connected customer of Southern Pioneer Electric Company ("Southern Pioneer").
- 2. On January 31, 2024, Southern Pioneer filed its Application requesting approval of its Renewable Energy Program Rider Tariff.
- 3. The Commission has broad discretion to grant a petition for intervention if it is in the interest of justice, if the intervention will not impair the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings, and if the party has stated facts demonstrating its legal rights, duties and privileges, immunities or other legal interests may be substantially affected by the proceeding. *See* K.A.R. 82-1-225(a).
- 4. As a retail ratepayer of Southern Pioneer, National Beef has a direct financial interest in this Docket.
- 5. In the interest of justice, and because National Beef's direct financial interests will be substantially affected by this proceeding and are not adequately represented by any other party, the Commission's grant of this Petition is proper.

- 6. If granted intervention rights, National Beef is prepared to actively participate in the timely disposition of this proceeding.
- 7. No prejudice will be suffered by Southern Pioneer or other parties if this Commission grants this Petition.
- 8. All communications, correspondence, orders, decisions, and pleadings in this docket should be directed to:

Jeffry C. Pollock J. Pollock, Incorporated 12647 Olive Blvd., Suite 585 St. Louis, MO 63141 Telephone: 314-878-5814 Facsimile: 314-878-7339

Email: JCP@jpollockinc.com

James P. Zakoura Foulston Siefkin LLP 7500 College Blvd., Suite 1400 Overland Park, KS 66210-4041 Telephone: 913-498-2100

Facsimile: 913-498-2101

Email: <u>jzakoura@foulston.com</u>

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, National Beef respectfully requests that the Commission grant its Petition for Intervention in this matter, without limitation, such that National Beef will receive notice of all pleadings and orders, may produce and cross-examine witnesses, be heard on the arguments, and in all other respects fully participate in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP

By: /s/ James P. Zakoura

James P. Zakoura, KS 07644

Foulston Siefkin LLP

7500 College Blvd., Suite 1400 Overland Park, KS 66210-4041

Telephone: 913-498-2100 Facsimile: 913-498-2101

Email: jzakoura@foulston.com

ATTORNEYS FOR NATIONAL BEEF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 14th day of February 2024, the foregoing was electronically filed with the Kansas Corporation Commission and that one copy was delivered electronically to all parties on the service list as follows:

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY	TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER	CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER
BOARD	BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD	1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604	TOPEKA, KS 66604
j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov	t.love@curb.kansas.gov
DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER	SHONDA RABB
COUNSEL	CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER	BOARD
BOARD	1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD	TOPEKA, KS 66604
TOPEKA, KS 66604	s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov	
DELLA SMITH	AHSAN LATIF, LITIGATION COUNSEL
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER	KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
BOARD	1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD	TOPEKA, KS 66604
TOPEKA, KS 66604	a.latif@kcc.ks.gov
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov	

	,
CARLY MASENTHIN, LITIGATION	VALERIE SMITH, ADMINISTRATIVE
COUNSEL	ASSISTANT
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION	MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK &
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD	KENNEDY
TOPEKA, KS 66604	800 SW JACKSON
c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov	SUITE 1310
	TOPEKA, KS 66612-1216
	vsmith@morrislaing.com
TREVOR WOHLFORD, ATTORNEY	GLENDA CAFER
MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK &	MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK &
KENNEDY	KENNEDY CHTD
800 SW JACKSON	800 SW JACKSON STE 1310
SUITE 1310	TOPEKA, KS 66612-1216
TOPEKA, KS 66612-1216	gcafer@morrislaing.com
twohlford@morrislaing.com	
LINDSAY CAMPBELL, INTERIM	LARISSA LAYMAN
PRESIDENT & CEO	LEGAL EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT
SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC	SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC
COMPANY	COMPANY
1850 W OKLAHOMA	1850 W OKLAHOMA
PO BOX 430	PO BOX 430
ULYSSES, KS 67880-0368	ULYSSES, KS 67880-0368
lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop	llayman@pioneerelectric.coop
CHANTRY SCOTT	
INTERIM ASST CEO & CFO	
SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC	
COMPANY	
1850 WEST OKLAHOMA	
PO BOX 403	
ULYSSES, KS 67880	
cscott@pioneerelectric.coop	
	ı

/s/ James P. Zakoura	
James P. Zakoura	